• the accompanying notes to the unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial statements;

• the unaudited consolidated condensed historical financial statements of Select as of and for the six months ended June 30, 2017 and related notes, and the audited
historical consolidated financial statements of Select as of and for the year ended December 31, 2016 and related notes, which are included elsewhere in this information
statement; and

• the unaudited consolidated condensed financial statements of Rockwater as of and for the six months ended June 30, 2017 and related notes, and the audited
consolidated financial statements of Rockwater as of and for the year ended December 31, 2016 and related notes, which are included elsewhere in this information
statement.

F-4

Table of Contents

Select Energy Services, Inc.

Unaudited pro forma condensed combined balance sheet

As of June 30, 2017

F-5

(in thousands, except share data)

Historical
Select Energy
Services, Inc.

Historical
Rockwater

Energy
Solutions, Inc.

Pro Forma
Adjustments
for Mergers
and Merger-

Related
Transactions

Pro Forma Select
Energy

Services, Inc.
   (a)   (b)   (c)   (a) + (b) + (c)
Assets
Current assets

Cash and cash equivalents   $ 52,777  $ 473  $ (47,165) 3(a), 3(b)   $ 6,085
Accounts receivable trade   132,056   161,133   (7,153) 3(b)   286,036
Allowance for doubtful accounts   (2,517)   (5,591)   315  3(b)   (7,793)
Accounts receivable, related parties   389   —   —   389
Inventories   691   40,553   —   41,244
Prepaid expenses and other current assets   7,781   9,838   (1,313) 3(a), 3(b)   16,306

​ ​ ​ ​​ ​ ​​ ​ ​​ ​ ​ ​ ​​

Total current assets   191,177   206,406   (55,316)   342,267
​ ​ ​ ​​ ​ ​​ ​ ​​ ​ ​ ​ ​​

Property and equipment   789,924   470,043   (303,862) 3(b), 3(d)   956,105
Accumulated depreciation   (519,080)   (303,354)   303,354  3(b), 3(d)   (519,080)
​ ​ ​ ​​ ​ ​​ ​ ​​ ​ ​ ​ ​​

Property and equipment, net   270,844   166,689   (508)   437,025
​ ​ ​ ​​ ​ ​​ ​ ​​ ​ ​ ​ ​​

Goodwill   23,278   339,324   (92,639) 3(d)   269,963
Other intangible assets, net   35,380   66,540   70,721  3(d)   172,641
Other assets   7,922   1,264   (3,547) 3(a), 3(c), 3(e)   5,639
​ ​ ​ ​​ ​ ​​ ​ ​​ ​ ​ ​ ​​

Total assets   $ 528,601  $ 780,223  $ (81,289)   $ 1,227,535
​ ​ ​ ​​ ​ ​​ ​ ​​ ​ ​ ​ ​​​ ​ ​ ​​ ​ ​​ ​ ​​ ​ ​ ​ ​​

​ ​ ​ ​​ ​ ​​ ​ ​​ ​ ​ ​ ​​

Liabilities and Stockholders' Equity
Current liabilities

Accounts payable   $ 12,122   53,091   (585) 3(b)   $ 64,628
Accounts payable and accrued expenses, related parties   846   —   —   846
Accrued salaries and benefits   2,499   9,415   —   11,914
Accrued insurance   9,136   —   (59) 3(b)   9,077
Accrued expenses and other current liabilities   30,378   31,987   (1,051) 3(b)   61,314
Current portion of capital leases   —   2,147   —   2,147

​ ​ ​ ​​ ​ ​​ ​ ​​ ​ ​ ​ ​​

Total current liabilities   54,981   96,640   (1,695)   149,926
​ ​ ​ ​​ ​ ​​ ​ ​​ ​ ​ ​ ​​

Accrued lease obligations   17,029   —   —   17,029
Long-term debt   —   63,677   (43,677) 3(a)   20,000
Capital lease obligations   —   2,198   —   2,198
Deferred income taxes, net   —   18,695   195  3(f)   18,890
Other long-term liabilities   7,726   1,818   904  3(d), 3(f)   10,448
​ ​ ​ ​​ ​ ​​ ​ ​​ ​ ​ ​ ​​

Total liabilities   79,736   183,028   (44,273)   218,491
​ ​ ​ ​​ ​ ​​ ​ ​​ ​ ​ ​ ​​

Commitments and contingencies

Select Energy Services, Inc. Common and Preferred Stock:
Class A-2 common stock, $0.01 par value; no shares authorized, issued or outstanding as

of June 30, 2017 (actual); Class A-2 common stock, $0.01 par value; 40,000,000
shares authorized; 6,841,816 shares issued and outstanding as of June 30, 2017 (pro
forma as adjusted)   —   —   68  3(g)   68

Class A common stock, $0.01 par value; 250,000,000 shares authorized; 30,311,340
shares issued and outstanding as of June 30, 2017 (actual); Class A common stock,

[…]

forma, as adjusted)   —   88   (88) 3(g)   —

Class A common stock, $0.01 par value; 250,000,000 shares authorized; 34,501,554
shares issued and outstanding as of June 30, 2017 (actual); class A common stock,
$0.01 par value; no shares authorized, issued, or outstanding as of June 30, 2017 (pro
forma, as adjusted)   —   345   (345) 3(g)   —

Class B common stock, $0.01 par value; 120,000,000 shares authorized; 5,693,258
shares issued and outstanding as of June 30, 2017 (actual); Class B common stock,
$0.01 par value; no shares authorized, issued or outstanding as of June 30, 2017 (pro
forma, as adjusted);   —   57   (57) 3(g)   —

Preferred stock, $0.01 par value; 50,000,000 shares authorized; no shares issued and
outstanding as of June 30, 2017 (actual); Preferred stock, $0.01 par value; no shares
authorized, issued or outstanding as of June 30, 2017 (pro forma, as adjusted)   —   —   —  —

Additional paid-in capital   204,295   449,118   (38,968) 3(g)   614,445
(Accumulated deficit) retained earnings   (9,431)   80,520   (86,154) 3(a), 3(e), 3(g)   (15,065)
Accumulated other comprehensive loss   —   (21,252)   21,252  3(g)   —
​ ​ ​ ​​ ​ ​​ ​ ​​ ​ ​ ​ ​​

Total stockholders' equity   195,552   508,876   (103,981)   600,447
​ ​ ​ ​​ ​ ​​ ​ ​​ ​ ​ ​ ​​

Noncontrolling interests   253,313   88,319   66,965   408,597
​ ​ ​ ​​ ​ ​​ ​ ​​ ​ ​ ​ ​​

Total equity   448,865   597,195   (37,016)   1,009,044
​ ​ ​ ​​ ​ ​​ ​ ​​ ​ ​ ​ ​​

Total liabilities and equity   $ 528,601  $ 780,223  $ (81,289)   $ 1,227,535
​ ​ ​ ​​ ​ ​​ ​ ​​ ​ ​ ​ ​​​ ​ ​ ​​ ​ ​​ ​ ​​ ​ ​ ​ ​​

​ ​ ​ ​​ ​ ​​ ​ ​​ ​ ​ ​ ​​

Table of Contents

Select Energy Services, Inc.

Unaudited pro forma condensed combined statement of operations

For the six months ended June 30, 2017

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these unaudited condensed combined pro forma financial statements.

F-7

(in thousands, except unit and per unit data)

Historical
Select

Energy
Services, Inc.

Historical
Rockwater

Energy
Solutions, Inc.

Pro Forma
Rockwater

Energy
Solutions, Inc.
Adjustments

Pro Forma
Rockwater

Energy
Solutions, Inc.

Pro Forma
Adjustments for

Mergers and
Merger-Related

Transactions

Pro Forma
Select Energy
Services, Inc.
Adjusted for

Mergers

Other Pro
Forma

Adjustments

Pro Forma
Select

Energy
Services, Inc.

   (a)   (b)   (c)   (b) + (c) = (d)   (e)   (a) + (d) + (e) = (f)   (g)   (f) + (g)
Revenues
Water solutions   $ 186,189  $ 192,849  $ 32,608  4(a)   $ 225,457  $(24,300) 4(c)   $ 387,346  $ —   $ 387,346
Accommodations and rentals   22,842   —   —   —   —   22,842   —   22,842
Wellsite completion and construction services   25,343   64,775   —   64,775   —   90,118   —   90,118
Specialty chemicals products   —   21,446   —   21,446   —   21,446   —   21,446
​ ​ ​ ​​ ​ ​​ ​ ​​ ​ ​ ​ ​​ ​ ​​ ​ ​ ​ ​​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​​ ​

Total revenues   234,374   279,070   32,608   311,678   (24,300)   521,752   —   521,752
Costs of revenue
Water solutions   138,649   159,000   27,024  4(a)   186,024   (21,593) 4(c)   303,080   —   303,080
Accommodations and rentals   18,722   —   —   —   —   18,722   —   18,722
Wellsite completion and construction services   21,267   58,859   —   58,859   —   80,126   —   80,126
Specialty chemicals products   —   19,158   —   19,158   —   19,158   —   19,158
Depreciation and amortization   43,724   22,721   1,405  4(a)   24,126   (1,234) 4(d)   66,616   —   66,616
​ ​ ​ ​​ ​ ​​ ​ ​​ ​ ​ ​ ​​ ​ ​​ ​ ​ ​ ​​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​​ ​

Total costs of revenue   222,362   259,738   28,429   288,167   (22,827)   487,702   —   487,702
​ ​ ​ ​​ ​ ​​ ​ ​​ ​ ​ ​ ​​ ​ ​​ ​ ​ ​ ​​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​​ ​

Gross profit (loss)   12,012   19,332   4,179   23,511   (1,473)   34,050   —   34,050
Operating expenses

Selling, general and administrative   33,211   30,077   357
4(a),
4(b)   30,434   (2,022)

4(c),
4(e)   61,623   —   61,623

Depreciation and amortization   937   5,299   2,447  4(a)   7,746   (1,272)
4(c),
4(f)   7,411   —   7,411

Impairment of goodwill and other intangible
assets   —   —   —   —   —   —   —   —

Impairment of property and equipment   —   —   —   —   —   —   —   —
Lease abandonment costs   2,281   —   —   —   —   2,281   —   2,281
Restructuring charges   —   726   —   726   —   726   —   726
Loss (gain) on disposal of property and

equipment   —   (19)   (85) 4(a)   (104)   —   (104)   —   (104)
​ ​ ​ ​​ ​ ​​ ​ ​​ ​ ​ ​ ​​ ​ ​​ ​ ​ ​ ​​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​​ ​

Total operating expenses   36,429   36,083   2,719   38,802   (3,294)   71,937   —   71,937
​ ​ ​ ​​ ​ ​​ ​ ​​ ​ ​ ​ ​​ ​ ​​ ​ ​ ​ ​​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​​ ​

(Loss) income from operations   (24,417)   (16,751)   1,460   (15,291)   1,821   (37,887)   —   (37,887)
Other income (expense)

Interest expense, net   (1,401)   (2,890)   335
4(a),
4(b)   (2,555)   1,923

4(c),
4(g)   (2,033)   1,401  4(i)   (632)

Foreign currency gains (losses)   —   1   —   1   —   1   —   1
Other income, net   3,016   457   —   457   —   3,473   —   3,473

​ ​ ​ ​​ ​ ​​ ​ ​​ ​ ​ ​ ​​ ​ ​​ ​ ​ ​ ​​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​​ ​

Table of Contents

Select Energy Services, Inc.

Unaudited pro forma condensed combined statement of operations (Continued)

For the six months ended June 30, 2017

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these unaudited condensed combined pro forma financial statements.

F-8

(in thousands, except unit and per unit data)

Historical
Select

Energy
Services, Inc.

Historical
Rockwater

Energy
Solutions, Inc.

Pro Forma
Rockwater

Energy
Solutions, Inc.
Adjustments

Pro Forma
Rockwater

Energy
Solutions, Inc.

Pro Forma
Adjustments for

Mergers and
Merger-Related

Transactions

Pro Forma
Select Energy
Services, Inc.
Adjusted for

Mergers

Other Pro
Forma

Adjustments

Pro Forma
Select

Energy
Services, Inc.

   (a)   (b)   (c)   (b) + (c) = (d)   (e)   (a) + (d) + (e) = (f)   (g)   (f) + (g)
(Loss) income before tax expense   (22,802)   (19,183)   1,795   (17,388)   3,744   (36,446)   1,401   (35,045)

Tax benefit (expense)   32   12,629   (14,407) 4(a)   (1,778)   24
4(c),
4(h)   (1,722)   —  4(h)   (1,722)

​ ​ ​ ​​ ​ ​​ ​ ​​ ​ ​ ​ ​​ ​ ​​ ​ ​ ​ ​​ ​ ​​ ​ ​ ​ ​​ ​

Net (loss) income   (22,770)   (6,554)   (12,612)   (19,166)   3,768   (38,168)   1,401   (36,767)
Less: Net loss attributable to noncontrolling

interests   14,382   528   —   528   —   14,910   (216) 4(j)   14,694
​ ​ ​ ​​ ​ ​​ ​ ​​ ​ ​ ​ ​​ ​ ​​ ​ ​ ​ ​​ ​ ​​ ​ ​ ​ ​​ ​

Net loss attributable to business   $ (8,388) $ (6,026) $(12,612)   $ (18,638) $ 3,768   $ (23,258) $ 1,185   $ (22,073)
​ ​ ​ ​​ ​ ​​ ​ ​​ ​ ​ ​ ​​ ​ ​​ ​ ​ ​ ​​ ​ ​​ ​ ​ ​ ​​ ​​ ​ ​ ​​ ​ ​​ ​ ​​ ​ ​ ​ ​​ ​ ​​ ​ ​ ​ ​​ ​ ​​ ​ ​ ​ ​​ ​

​ ​ ​ ​​ ​ ​​ ​ ​​ ​ ​ ​ ​​ ​ ​​ ​ ​ ​ ​​ ​ ​​ ​ ​ ​ ​​ ​

Allocation of net loss attributable to:
Class A-1 stockholders   $ (5,188) $ (1,013)   $ —
Class A-2 stockholders   —   —   (2,374)
Class A stockholders   (3,200)   (5,013)   (19,699)
Class B stockholders   —   —   —

[…]

​ ​ ​ ​​ ​ ​​ ​ ​​ ​ ​ ​ ​​ ​ ​​ ​ ​ ​ ​​ ​ ​​ ​ ​ ​ ​​ ​​ ​ ​ ​​ ​ ​​ ​ ​​ ​ ​ ​ ​​ ​ ​​ ​ ​ ​ ​​ ​ ​​ ​ ​ ​ ​​ ​

​ ​ ​ ​​ ​ ​​ ​ ​​ ​ ​ ​ ​​ ​ ​​ ​ ​ ​ ​​ ​ ​​ ​ ​ ​ ​​ ​

Table of Contents

Select Energy Services, Inc.

Unaudited pro forma condensed combined statement of operations

For the year ended December 31, 2016

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these unaudited condensed combined pro forma financial statements.

F-9

(in thousands, except unit and per unit data)

Historical
Select

Energy
Services, Inc.

Historical
Rockwater

Energy
Solutions, Inc.

Pro Forma
Rockwater

Energy
Solutions, Inc.
Adjustments

Pro Forma
Rockwater

Energy
Solutions, Inc.

Pro Forma
Adjustments for

Mergers and
Merger-Related

Transactions

Pro Forma
Select Energy
Services, Inc.
Adjusted for

Mergers

Other Pro
Forma

Adjustments

Pro Forma
Select

Energy
Services, Inc.

   (a)   (b)   (c)   (b) + (c) = (d)   (e)   (a) + (d) + (e) = (f)   (g)   (f) + (g)
Revenues
Water solutions   $ 241,455  $ 192,247  $ 91,841  4(a)   $ 284,088  $(29,447) 4(c)   $ 496,096  $ —   $ 496,096
Accommodations and rentals   27,151   —   —   —   —   27,151   —   27,151
Wellsite completion and construction services   33,793   70,018   —   70,018   —   103,811   —   103,811
Specialty chemicals products   —   38,813   —   38,813   —   38,813   —   38,813
​ ​ ​ ​​ ​ ​​ ​ ​​ ​ ​ ​ ​​ ​ ​​ ​ ​ ​ ​​ ​ ​​ ​ ​ ​ ​​ ​

Total revenues   302,399   301,078   91,841   392,919   (29,447)   665,871   —   665,871
Costs of revenue
Water solutions   200,399   171,794   78,759  4(a)   250,553   (25,782) 4(c)   425,170   425,170
Accommodations and rentals   22,019   —   —   —   —   22,019   —   22,019
Wellsite completion and construction services   29,089   66,494   —   66,494   —   95,583   —   95,583
Specialty chemicals products   —   38,900   —   38,900   —   38,900   —   38,900
Depreciation and amortization   95,020   43,880   13,692  4(a)   57,572   (11,176) 4(d)   141,416   —   141,416
​ ​ ​ ​​ ​ ​​ ​ ​​ ​ ​ ​ ​​ ​ ​​ ​ ​ ​ ​​ ​ ​​ ​ ​ ​ ​​ ​

Total costs of revenue   346,527   321,068   92,451   413,519   (36,958)   723,088   —   723,088
​ ​ ​ ​​ ​ ​​ ​ ​​ ​ ​ ​ ​​ ​ ​​ ​ ​ ​ ​​ ​ ​​ ​ ​ ​ ​​ ​

Gross profit (loss)   (44,128)   (19,990)   (610)   (20,600)   7,511   (57,217)   —   (57,217)
Operating expenses
Selling, general and administrative   34,643   37,341   11,176  4(a)   48,517   (2,581) 4(c)   80,579   —   80,579

Depreciation and amortization   2,087   8,106   9,963  4(a)   18,069   (5,216)
4(c),
4(f)   14,940   —   14,940

Impairment of goodwill and other intangible
assets   138,666   —   —   —   —   138,666   —   138,666

Impairment of property and equipment   60,026   1,008   —   1,008   —   61,034   —   61,034
Lease abandonment costs   19,423   —   —   —   —   19,423   —   19,423
Restructuring charges   —   8,169   —   8,169   —   8,169   —   8,169
Loss (gain) on disposal of property and

equipment   —   (1,882)   136  4(a)   (1,746)   —   (1,746)   —   (1,746)
​ ​ ​ ​​ ​ ​​ ​ ​​ ​ ​ ​ ​​ ​ ​​ ​ ​ ​ ​​ ​ ​​ ​ ​ ​ ​​ ​

Total operating expenses   254,845   52,742   21,275   74,017   (7,797)   321,065   —   321,065
​ ​ ​ ​​ ​ ​​ ​ ​​ ​ ​ ​ ​​ ​ ​​ ​ ​ ​ ​​ ​ ​​ ​ ​ ​ ​​ ​

(Loss) income from operations   (298,973)   (72,732)   (21,885)   (94,617)   15,308   (378,282)   —   (378,282)
Other income (expense)

Interest expense, net   (16,128)   (7,977)   3,683
4(a),
4(b)   (4,294)   3,242

4(c),
4(g)   (17,180)   16,128  4(i)   (1,052)

Foreign currency gains (losses)   —   301   —   301   —   301   —   301
Other income, net   629   623   —   623   —   1,252   —   1,252

​ ​ ​ ​​ ​ ​​ ​ ​​ ​ ​ ​ ​​ ​ ​​ ​ ​ ​ ​​ ​ ​​ ​ ​ ​ ​​ ​

Table of Contents

Select Energy Services, Inc.

Unaudited pro forma condensed combined statement of operations (Continued)

For the year ended December 31, 2016

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these unaudited condensed combined pro forma financial statements.

F-10

(in thousands, except unit and per unit data)

Historical
Select

Energy
Services, Inc.

Historical
Rockwater

Energy
Solutions, Inc.

Pro Forma
Rockwater

Energy
Solutions, Inc.
Adjustments

Pro Forma
Rockwater

Energy
Solutions, Inc.

Pro Forma
Adjustments for

Mergers and
Merger-Related

Transactions

Pro Forma
Select Energy
Services, Inc.
Adjusted for

Mergers

Other Pro
Forma

Adjustments

Pro Forma
Select

Energy
Services, Inc.

   (a)   (b)   (c)   (b) + (c) = (d)   (e)
(a) + (d) + (e) =

(f)   (g)   (f) + (g)
(Loss) income before tax expense   (314,472)   (79,785)   (18,202)   (97,987)   18,550   (393,909)   16,128   (377,781)

Tax benefit (expense)   524   (93)   (729) 4(a)   (822)   32
4(c),
4(h)   (266)   —  4(h)   (266)

​ ​ ​ ​​ ​ ​​ ​ ​​ ​ ​ ​ ​​ ​ ​​ ​ ​ ​​ ​ ​​ ​ ​ ​ ​​ ​

Net (loss) income   (313,948)   (79,878)   (18,931)   (98,809)   18,582   (394,175)   16,128   (378,047)
Less: Net loss attributable to Predecessor   306,481   —   —   —   —   306,481   (306,481) 4(k)   —
Less: Net loss attributable to noncontrolling

interests   6,424   —   —   —   —   6,424   148,706  4(j)   155,130
​ ​ ​ ​​ ​ ​​ ​ ​​ ​ ​ ​ ​​ ​ ​​ ​ ​ ​​ ​ ​​ ​ ​ ​ ​​ ​

Net loss attributable to the business   $ (1,043) $ (79,878) $(18,931)   $ (98,809) $ 18,582   $ (81,270) $ (141,647)   $ (222,917)
​ ​ ​ ​​ ​ ​​ ​ ​​ ​ ​ ​ ​​ ​ ​​ ​ ​ ​​ ​ ​​ ​ ​ ​ ​​ ​​ ​ ​ ​​ ​ ​​ ​ ​​ ​ ​ ​ ​​ ​ ​​ ​ ​ ​​ ​ ​​ ​ ​ ​ ​​ ​

​ ​ ​ ​​ ​ ​​ ​ ​​ ​ ​ ​ ​​ ​ ​​ ​ ​ ​​ ​ ​​ ​ ​ ​ ​​ ​

Allocation of net loss attributable to:
Class A-1 stockholders   $ (844) $ —   $ —
Class A-2 stockholders   —   —   (240,043)
Class A stockholders   (199)   (79,878)   (198,874)
Class B stockholders   —   —   —